Three” and “Count Four”) (JA 23-29).  The Petitioner plead guilty to Count One and 

Count Four through a plea agreement entered into on 2 November 2018 (JA 47-54).  

The Bill of Indictment alleges that the Petitioner fraudulently obtained more 

than thirteen million and five hundred thousand dollars ($13,500,000.00) by 

engaging in a Ponzi scheme through his company, Oodles, Inc. and its various 

affiliates (JA 23-29).  It further alleges that the Petitioner falsely misrepresented its 

Company owned hundreds of millions of dollars in intellectual property consisting largely